
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 23 February 2010 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Neil Owen 
 

Councillors: M. Altaf-Khan 
Marilyn Badcock 

Roger Belson 
 

Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Janet Godden 
Pete Handley 

 

Tony Harbour 
Dave Sexon 

Val Smith 
 

 

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew Mrs Galina Kildyushova 
 1 Vacancy   
 

Notes:  
 
Date of next meeting: 25 May 2010 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child 

protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;  
• Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport; 

music service 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
  E.Mail: ann.bonner@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Deborah Miller, Tel: (01865) 815384 

deborah.milller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services February 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 8 December 2009 (CH3) and to note 
for information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 
 

 

5. Bullying  
 

 10.10 am 
 
This item was one of the three principal topics earmarked for review by this Committee. 
 
The Anti-Bullying Co-ordinator and Service Manager responsible for bullying will be 
reviewing the anti-bullying strategy with multi-agency partners in the near future. They 
would welcome the comments and recommendations of the Committee to inform this 
review.  The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the current strategy attached at 
CH5, together with a presentation at the committee meeting. 
 
The latest performance data will be released by TELLUS in the coming days. A briefing 
summarising the findings of the survey will be circulated to all members of the 
Committee under separate cover. 
 
The Committee will receive an initial presentation from Ms Jo Brown, Anti-Bullying 
Coordinator, Rennie Thompson, Service Manager and Katie McGraw, National 
Management Trainee and will then be invited to conduct a question and answer 
session.  Chief Inspector Lindsey Finch and Dave Parry, the Youth Justice Manager, 
Thames Valley Police will also be available to contribute to the debate. 
 
The Committee is invited to forward any comments and/or advice to the Director 
for Children, Young People & Families. 



- 2 - 
 

 

6. School Enrolment  
 

 11.10 am 
 
In October this Committee agreed its future work programme including the wish to 
conduct further investigation into the area of school enrolment. 
 
The Committee is invited to consider a briefing paper (CH6) on the impact on school 
enrolment of the rising influx of children from the independent sector into state schools 
and what steps the Authority is taking to address it. 
 
Mr Roy Leach, Strategic Lead, School Organisation & Planning will be available to 
answer any questions the Committee may wish to ask on the briefing. 
 
The Committee is invited to consider whether this is an area that requires further 
investigation. 
 

BUSINESS PLANNING 

To consider future work items for the Committee 

 

7. Children's Services Seminar  
 

 11.55 am 
 
As part of its work programme, the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be 
holding a Seminar to look at the Dissolution of the Learning & Skills Council, 
Transitioning Young People into Employment and Reducing Young People Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) in Oxfordshire.   
 
The Seminar will be held at County Hall on Tuesday 23 March 2010 at 2.00 pm. All 
Members of the Council have been invited to attend the Seminar. 
 
A proposed Agenda for the Seminar will be circulated at the Meeting. 
 

8. Children's Centres Programme  
 

 12.10 pm 
 
In October this Committee agreed its future work programme including the wish to 
monitor the progress of the Children’s Centres Programme. 
  
The Committee is invited to consider a briefing paper (CH8) on the current progress of 
the programme. 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Ms Claire Abolins will be available to answer any questions the Committee may wish to 
ask on the briefing. 
 
The Committee is invited to consider whether this is an area that requires further 
investigation. 

 

9. Forward Plan  
 

 12:30 pm 
 
The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any items. 
 

REVIEW WORK 

To take evidence, receive progress updates and consider tracking reports 

 
 

10. Educational Attainment Scrutiny Review - Update  
 

 12:35 pm 
 
An update will be given by the Policy and Review Officer and members of the Working 
Group. 
 
 
 

 

11. Close of Meeting  
 

12:40 pm 




[...]
omotes this outcome. 

Monitoring and Review 

The Anti-Bullying Strategy is led, monitored and reviewed by the Anti-Bullying Strategy 
Group.  Reports to the OSCB provide further monitoring of progress. 

The terms of reference of the Anti-Bullying Strategy Group are as follows: 

Due to imminent restructuring within OCC, the composition will be rationalised at a later date 
and will include representation of Localities.  The group is jointly chaired by Service Manager 
Monitoring and Tracking and the Anti-Bullying Co-ordinator.  Meetings will be held three times 
per year during terms one, three and five.  Task groups identified in the structure chart 
(Appendix 1) will meet on an ad hoc basis.  Task groups will update the strategy group at one 
meeting per year at least. 

Page 16



17

Purpose of Group:  

 to ensure children and young people of Oxfordshire feel safe to learn and have 
positive experiences and relationships in schools and other settings. 

 to analyse and respond to reports presented to the group on bullying issues  
 to contribute to the development of the anti-bullying strategy and action plan  
 to monitor and evaluate the implementation of the  action plan for the anti-bullying 

strategy for Oxfordshire 
 to disseminate information on anti-bullying within their own organisations and to 

other relevant local, regional and national groups 
 to participate in relevant working parties 

January 2008 
Reviewed January 2009 

YOUNG PEOPLE INVOLVED IN ANTI-BULLYING ACTIVITIES

Page 17



1
8

A
n

ti
-B

u
lly

in
g

 A
ct

io
n

 P
la

n
 2

00
8 

- 
20

11

1.
 

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
 A

N
D

 Y
O

U
N

G
 P

E
O

P
L

E
’S

 V
O

IC
E

 

1 
a)

 E
ns

ur
e 

ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n 
of

 y
ou

ng
 p

eo
pl

e 
an

d 
th

ei
r 

in
vo

lv
em

en
t i

n 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t o
f t

he
 a

nt
i-b

ul
ly

in
g 

st
ra

te
gy

  

W
h

y?
 

(R
ea

so
n

) 
H

o
w

 w
ill

 w
e 

d
o

 it
?

 
(A

ct
io

n
) 

W
h

o
 is

 t
h


[...]
ns and where on school sites 
we are agreeing to stagger opening/closing times of activities at the 
centre so they do not overlap with busy times at the school. 

 
7. Areas where there has been significant local opposition are indicated in the 

attached Annex A 
 

Statutory Basis of Children’s Centres 
 

8. The Apprenticeship, Skills, Children and Learning Act (ASCL Act) 2009 
amends the Childcare Act 2006 by defining children's centres in law and 
places a duty on Local Authorities (LAs)   to  establish and support children's 
centres. The Act also places duties on Primary Care Trusts (PCTs)  and Job 
Centre Plus (JCP)  as statutory “relevant partners” to enable access to early 
years services through children's centres.  Details of relevant sections of the 
ACT and implications for Oxfordshire are appended as Annex B 

 
Summary 

 
9. Oxfordshire has been recognised by the Government Development Agency 

(Together for Children) as having made very good progress in its 
development of children’s centres.  Phase 1 and 2 Centres are now 
demonstrating their worth in terms of evidence of increasing take up of 
services, parental satisfaction and a ‘narrowing of the gap’ in attainment at the 
end of the Early Years Foundation Stage.  However the whole national 
programme is embryonic and will take several years to demonstrate long term 
improved outcomes for children, families and communities in terms of health, 
education and economic and social wellbeing. 

 
10. National and International research evidence  from places where similar 

investment has been made in early childhood programmes demonstrates that 
high quality early years services and support for parents provide protective 
factors against later vulnerabilities and significant cost benefits. 

 
11. There are challenges around the phase 3 centres due to opposition in a small 

minority of Oxfordshire communities.  The current economic and political 
uncertainties can also be undermining in terms of t
[...]
is being updated to take changes 
into account. 
Guidance from Ofsted is expected be available at end of March over what 
information children's centres are expected to hold in relation to CRB clearance from 
staff working in the centre but employed by other agencies. 
We are also waiting to get written assurances from key partner agencies that their 
staff are CRB checked; this is understood to be in progress with regards to the PCT. 
Currently JCP staff are not routinely checked by their agency, but this will change in 
future.  
Clarity from the Government is needed on what constitutes working in a centre on a 
regular basis. 
 

Page 59



CH8 
 
 

CHFEB2310R040.doc 

(G) Having regard to the other services available in the local area 
Section 3(4A), Childcare Act 2006 
The LA needs to give consideration to the local childcare market in deciding whether 
or not a children's centre should directly provide childcare on site or whether there is 
sufficient accessible childcare already in the area. 
 
Implications for Oxfordshire 
Childcare 
The DCSF released draft Childcare Sufficiency and Assessment Guidance for 
consultation in December 2009 which will shape our next full Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment Report and Action Plan for 2011.  This updates and combines two 
earlier pieces of guidance for Childcare Sufficiency Assessments and Securing 
Sufficient Childcare.   
There are relatively few changes, but a clearer focus on addressing the needs of 
specific groups including disabled children, children from black and minority ethnic 
groups, looked after children, families living in rural areas and Armed Forces 
families.  Work with children’s centres and other key partners will be crucial in 
meeting these challenges. 
 
Workforce and training  
The Children’s Workforce Development Council are working to develop more 
appropriate qualifications for children’s centre staff e.g. a Unit on Outreach Work 
which will be on the new Qualifications and Credit Framewo

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 February 2010 commencing at 10.00
am and finishing at 12.20 pm.

Present:

Voting Members:

Other Members in
Attendance:

Co-opted Members:

By Invitation:
Officers:

Whole of meeting

Part of meeting

Agenda Item
5

6
8

Councillor Ann Bonner — in the Chair

Councillor M. Altaf-Khan

Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan

Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor
Councillor Janet Godden

Councillor Pete Handley

Councillor Dave Sexon

Councillor Sajjad Hussain Malik (Saj) (In place of
Councillor Val Smith)

Councillor Don Seale

Councillor Dave Sexton

Councillor Louise Chapman and Councillor Michael
Waine .

Mr Chris Bevan, Mrs Sue Matthew and Mrs Galina
Kildyushova.

Ms Carole Thomson (Oxfordshire
Association) and Ms B Williams (COTO).

Governors’

L. Michelson and D. Miller (Corporate Core).

Officer Attending

J. Brown and K McGraw (Children, Young People &
Faimilies).

R. Leach (Children, Young People & Faimilies).
C.Abolins (Children, Young People & Faimilies).

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following

additional documents:

e An additional briefing paper in relation to Agenda Item 5;

e A proposed agenda in relation to Agenda ltem 7

and agreed as set out below. Copies of the agenda, reports and additional
documents are attached to the signed Minutes.



51/10

52/10

53/10

CH3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 1)

Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as follows:
Apology from Temporary Appointments

Councillor Val Smith Councillor Sajjad Hussain Malik
Cllr Marilyn Badcock -

Clir Roger Belson -

Mr Mark Forder Ms Brenda Williams

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2009 were
approved and signed.

Matters Arising
SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 - 2014/15

The Chairman reported that she had been delighted to see that the comments of the
Scrutiny Committee had been taken on board when the Cabinet had considered the
budget, particularily in relation to Youth Services.

BULLYING
(Agenda No. 5)

Members of the Committee received a presentation (a copy of which is attached to
the signed Minutes), together with briefing papers (CHS5) prepared by Jo Brown, Anti-
Bullying Coordinator, Rennie Thompson, Service Manager and Katie McGraw,
National Management Trainee on the forthcoming review of the anti-bullying strategy
with multi-agency partners. This item had been one of the three principle topics
earmarked at the 22 September meeting for review.

Chief Inspector Lindsey Finch and Dave Parry, Youth Justice Manager, Thames
Valley Police also attended to contribute to the debate.

Following the presentation, the Committee conducted a question and answer
session. The key some points arising from the debate are set out below:

The Committee recognised that there were a number of multi-agency partners
working hard in this area. They recommended that the following points be
incorporated into the service strategy in order to promote effective joint working:



CH3

The Committee recommends that the Anti-Bullying Co-ordinator should be
involved in the establishment and development of Safer Schools Partnerships,
and that the Co-ordinator considers becoming involved in Safer Schools
Partnerships Steering Group;

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator further develop their links
with Thames Valley Police, especially with regard to joint training;

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator considers signposting
schools to the support which other agencies can provide in order to tackle the
underlying problems of children who bully.

Much of the Committee’s debate centred around the crucial role which schools must
play in tackling bullying. As such, the Committee recommended that the following
points related to the Co-ordinator’s work with schools were reflected in the strategy:

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator should have due regard to
the existing pressures on school staff time whilst developing its programme of
work;

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator should, where possible,
pursue links with school councils;

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator should encourage
governing bodies to actively monitor both the bullying situation and the
implementation of an anti-bullying strategy in their schools;

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator examine alternative means
of communicating with schools and teaching staff, so as to reduce reliance on
its website.

The Committee further welcomed the contribution made on behalf of Thames Valley
Police and urged that the two points related to the collection and reporting of data be
addressed as follows:

The Committee suggests that the Co-ordinator should consider setting
minimum standards for data sharing;

The Committee suggests that the service should consider the issue of serial
bullying and whether this can be tracked.

The following specific issues were also put forward for consideration:

The Co-ordinator should consider developing clear guidance on bullying,
focussing particularly on resilience to bullying, for circulation to parents. The
service should consider ways they can encourage pupils to have empathy for
others;

The Co-ordinator should think about what sanctions schools can take against
bullies, and advise schools on potential effectiveness;

The Committee recommends that the Co-ordinator should recognise that the
bullying of teachers remains an issue.

Finally, the Committee was of the opinion that working to tackle cyber-bullying should
remain a priority.



54/10

55/10

56/10

CH3

Following debate, officers undertook to give consideration to the Committee’s points
when reviewing the Anti-Bullying Strategy.

The Committee AGREED to:

(@)  Write to all Local Authority Governing Bodies in Oxfordshire, with a copy to all
Head Teachers, outlining the services and initiatives that the County Council
offer in relation to Anti-Bullying;

(b)  ask officers for a report back to the Committee in six months time.

SCHOOL ENROLMENT
(Agenda No. 6)

In October this Committee had agreed its future work programme including the wish
to conduct further investigation into the area of school enrolment.

The Committee considered a briefing paper (CH6) on the impact on school enrolment
of the rising influx of children from the independent sector into state schools and what
steps the Authority was taking to address it.

Mr Roy Leach, Strategic Lead, School Organisation & Planning was available to
answer any questions the Committee may have wished to ask on the briefing.

The Committee thanked Mr Leach for his report and concluded that no further
investigation into this area was needed at this time.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SEMINAR
(Agenda No. 7)

Ms Michelson circulated a copy of a proposed agenda for the forthcoming Seminar
on Raising the Age of Participation. She urged members to send any suggestions for
the day to herself or the Chairman.

The Committee noted the date for Seminar and made the following suggestions for
inclusion to the Agenda for the day:

e Invite a high level representative from the Learning & Skills Council (LSC) who
will be able to comment on funding arrangements following the demise of the
LSC;

e Invite the Head of Adult Learning (Jane Dixon) or representative from Thames
Valley 10D.

CHILDREN'S CENTRES PROGRAMME
(Agenda No. 8)

In October this Committee had agreed its future work programme including the wish
to monitor the progress of the Children’s Centres Programme. The Committee was
invited to consider a briefing paper on the current progress of the programme. Ms



57110

58/10

59/10

CH3

Claire Abolins attended to answer any questions the Committee may have wished to
ask on the briefing.

The Committee was invited to consider whether this is an area that requires further
investigation.

The Committee thanked Ms Abolins for her report and noted that Oxfordshire had
been recognised by the Government Development Agency as having made very
good progress in its development of Children’s centres and undertook to ask officers
to report back to the Committee following the completion of phase 3 of the project.

FORWARD PLAN
(Agenda No. 9)

The Committee was asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which
it may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision
was taken, together with details of what it thought could be achieved by looking at the
item.

No items were identified.

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE
(Agenda No. 10)

Ms Michelson updated the Committee on progress made on the Educational
Attainment Scrutiny Review. She reported that the working Group had identified 16
schools to visit and that 13 visits had now been completed. A report on their findings
was being drafted. The arrangements for the select committee to happen in
April/early May were still on schedule.

The Committee noted the update.

CLOSE OF MEETING
(Agenda No. 11)

The Meeting Closed at 12.20 pm.

in the Chair



